

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 08-1199

---

CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITY CONTROL, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

Cynthia A. Marlette  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Lona T. Perry  
Senior Attorney

For Respondent Federal  
Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426

May 6, 2009

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Bangor Hydro-Electric Co.*, Opinion No. 489, 117 FERC ¶ 61,129, JA 340 (2006) (Opinion No. 489); and
2. *Bangor Hydro-Electric Co.*, 122 FERC ¶ 61,265, JA 420 (2008) (Rehearing Order).

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## PAGE

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. THE DEVELOPMENT OF COMMISSION POLICY ON TRANSMISSION INCENTIVES.....	3
A. The 2003 Pricing Policy.....	4
B. The Energy Policy Act of 2005.....	5
II. THE NEW ENGLAND RTO INCENTIVES.....	6
A. The New England ISO Regional Transmission Expansion Planning Process.....	6
B. The Transmission Owners' Return On Equity Proposal.....	7
C. The Initial Decision.....	10
D. The Challenged Orders.....	11
1. Opinion No. 489.....	11
2. The Rehearing Order.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPROVED THE INCENTIVE ADDER.....	26
A. The Commission Consistently Applied An Appropriate Standard In Approving The Incentive Adder.....	26
1. The Commission’s Opinion No. 489 Standard Is Fully Consistent With Caselaw On Incentive Ratemaking.....	26
2. State Petitioners’ Arguments Challenging The Opinion No. 489 Standard Are Jurisdictionally Barred And Without Merit.....	28
B. Substantial Evidence Showed That The Proposed Return On Equity Adder Met The Applicable Standard.....	33
1. There Is An Undisputed Need For The Facilities Identified By The ISO.....	35
2. Substantial Evidence Supported The Finding That The Proposed Incentive Would Assist In The Timely, Successful Completion Of The Identified Projects.....	36
3. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That The Proposed Incentive Would Assist Transmission Owners In Obtaining More Favorable Financial Terms For Their Projects.....	39

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

## PAGE

4.	The Commission Reasonably Concluded That The Successful Construction Of The Identified Transmission Facilities Would Provide Significant Consumer Benefits.....	40
5.	Arguments That The Incentive Was Inadequately Supported Or Unnecessary Are Without Merit.....	42
a.	The Commission Is Not Required To Prove With Certainty The Effect Of The Proposed Incentive.....	42
b.	The Commission Is Not Required To Quantify Or “Calibrate” With Certainty Or Precision The Relative Burdens And Benefits Of The Proposed Incentive.....	46
c.	The Incentive Was Not Rendered Unnecessary By The Obligation To Build And The Approval Of A Cost-of-Service Return On Equity.....	50
C.	Municipal Intervenors’ Argument Regarding The Locked-in Period Is Barred And, In Any Event, Is Without Merit.....	53
	CONCLUSION.....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

### COURT CASES:

<i>Alabama Mun. Distribs. Group v. FERC</i> , 300 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	53
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27, 49
<i>Cal. Dep't of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	53
<i>City of Orrville, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Columbia Gas Trans. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 848 F.2d 250 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	29-30
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 333 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
* <i>Electricity Consumers Res. Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23, 43-45
<i>Envtl. Action, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 939 F.2d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	45
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGE

### COURT CASES:

<i>Farmers Union Central Exchange, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.3d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27, 49
<i>FLP Energy Me. Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	27
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n of America v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>*Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	2, 3, 9, 12, 18, 21, 25, 27-28, 46-48
<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	46
<i>*Md. People’s Counsel v. FERC</i> , 761 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	42
<i>Midwest Gas Users Association v. FERC</i> , 833 F.2d 341 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. FPC</i> , 417 U.S. 283 (1974).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGE

### COURT CASES:

<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2733 (2008).....	24-25
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	12, 26
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n v Copyright Royalty Tribunal</i> , 724 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir 1983).....	24
<i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 108 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 30 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir 1994).....	24
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	27
<i>Petal Gas Storage, L.L.C. v. FERC</i> , 496 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Trust v. FERC</i> , 876 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	29-30



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**COURT CASES:**

*Pub. Serv. Comm’n of the State of New York v. FERC*,  
463 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....43-44

*Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wisconsin v. FERC*,  
545 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....36, 52, 54

*Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Ky. v. FERC*,  
397 F.3d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....48

*Pub. Utils. Comm’n of the State of California v. FERC*,  
367 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....12, 26, 27

*Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC*,  
165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....24

*Western Area Power Administration v. FERC*,  
525 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....54

*Williams Natural Gas Co. v. FERC*,  
943 F.2d 1320 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....30

*Wisconsin Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC*,  
493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....45

*Wisconsin Valley Improvement Co. v. FERC*,  
236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....46

**ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:**

*Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.*,  
111 FERC ¶ 63,048 (2005).....10, 13, 15, 39,  
49, 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGE

### ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.,</i> 117 FERC ¶ 61,129 (2006).....	3, 11-16, 26-28, 30-41, 47, 51
<i>Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.,</i> 122 FERC ¶ 61,265 (2006).....	3, 10, 16-20, 26, 28, 30, 33-41, 47-54
<i>Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co.,</i> 124 FERC ¶ 61,136 (2008).....	2, 42
<i>ISO New England, Inc.,</i> 106 FERC ¶ 61,280 (2004).....	8-10, 30
<i>ISO New England, Inc.,</i> 109 FERC ¶ 61,147 (2004).....	8, 9
<i>New England Power Pool,</i> 97 FERC ¶ 61,093 (2001).....	41
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,</i> 104 FERC ¶ 61,124 (2003).....	9
<i>Promoting Transmission Investment Through Pricing Reform,</i> Order No. 679, 116 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2006).....	4-6, 29, 31, 51-53
<i>Promoting Transmission Investment Through Pricing Reform,</i> Order No. 679-A, 117 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2006).....	4, 31-32, 52
<i>Proposed Pricing Policy for Efficient Operation and Expansion of the Transmission Grid,</i> 102 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2003).....	2, 4-5, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**STATUTES:**

Federal Power Act

Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....8, 9, 53

Section 216(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824p(b).....32

Section 219, 16 U.S.C. § 824s.....5, 6, 20, 23, 32-33, 53

Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 8251(b).....25, 29, 54
